

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA**  
**AGARTALA**

**WP(C) 196 OF 2022**

**Sri Priyankar Biswas & 58 Ors. Vs. The State of Tripura & 6 Ors.**

**Along with**

**WP(C) 250 OF 2022**

**WP(C) 298 OF 2022**

**WP(C) 832 OF 2022**

For the petitioner (s) : Mr. Somik Deb, Sr. counsel  
Ms. R. Debnath, Advocate.

For the respondent (s) : Mr. S. S. Dey, Advocate General,  
Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, G.A.

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARINDAM LODH**

**30.07.2024**

**Order**

Heard Mr. Somik Deb, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. R. Debnath, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. S. S. Dey, learned Advocate General assisted by Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, learned G.A. appearing for the State-respondents.

These are the matters where similar and identical law and facts involved.

The petitioners, in these writ petitions, questioned the methodology of reservation. It is found that 25% of the total posts in different streams are made reserved for candidates hailing from neighbouring States, but, those 25% posts have been included in the total pool of reservation of UR candidates hailing from the State of Tripura.

Both Mr. Deb, learned senior counsel and Mr. Dey, learned Advocate General have fairly submitted that this probably should not be the proper methodology as applied by the respondents. However, learned Advocate General submits that he has already taken up the matter with the Government and for this, he has sought for an adjournment of the cases today.

Prayer stands allowed.

List the matters on **13.08.2024**.

**JUDGE**