

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA  
AGARTALA**

**WP(C) No.196 of 2022**

**Sri Priyankar Biswas and 58 Ors. vrs. The State of Tripura and 6 Ors.**

**Along With**

**WP(C) No.250 of 2022**

**WP(C) No.298 of 2022**

**WP(C) No.832 of 2022**

---

|                       |   |                                                                                      |
|-----------------------|---|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For the Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Somik Deb, Sr. Advocate<br>Mr. P. Chakraborty, Advocate<br>Ms. S. Nath, Advocate |
| For the Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, GA<br>Mr. D. Sarma, Addl. GA<br>Mr. R. Saha, Advocate |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARINDAM LODH**

**Order**

**13/08/2024**

Heard Mr. Somik Deb, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. P. Chakraborty, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in WP(C) No.196 of 2022, WP(C) No.298 of 2022 and WP(C) No.832 of 2022 and Ms. S. Nath, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in WP(C) No.250 of 2022. Also heard Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, learned GA and Mr. D. Sarma, learned Addl. GA appearing for the respondents-State in WP(C) No.196 of 2022, WP(C) No.298 of 2022 WP(C) No.832 of 2022 and Mr. R. Saha, learned counsel appearing for the respondents-State in WP(C) No.250 of 2022.

Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, learned GA for the respondents-State has sought for an adjournment since the matter is under active consideration by the respondents-State.

Prayer stands allowed.

List the matters on **02.09.2024** as **Part-Heard**.

**JUDGE**